

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INTERTAPE POLYMER CORP.

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC

Case Nos: 11-CA-077869
11-CA-078827
10-CA-080133
11-RC-076776

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

Michael D. Carrouth, Esquire
Reyburn W. Lominack, III, Esquire
1320 Main Street, Suite 750
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Telephone: 803.255.0000
Facsimile: 803.255.0202
mcarrouth@laborlawyers.com
rlominack@laborlawyers.com

Attorneys for Respondent

March 20, 2013

SUBJECT INDEX

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....2

A. THE JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT SUPERVISOR BILL WILLIAMS UNLAWFULLY INTERROGATED EMPLOYEE JOHNNIE THAMES.....2

B. THE JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT OF ADMINISTRATION BURGE HILDRETH UNLAWFULLY THREATENED EMPLOYEES10

C. THE JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT IPG UNLAWFULLY CONFISCATED UNION MATERIALS FROM THE BREAK ROOM18

D. THE JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT IPG ENGAGED IN UNLAWFUL SURVEILLANCE.....21

E. THE JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY ORDERED THAT A RERUN ELECTION BE HELD23

IV. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Advanced Mining Group, 260 NLRB 486 (1982)22

Airstream, Inc., 304 NLRB 151, 152 (1991)24, 25

Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc., 338 NLRB 275, 276 (2002)17

Amcast Automotive of Indiana, Inc., 348 NLRB 836, 837 (2006).....10

Arrow-Hart, Incorporated, 203 NLRB 403 (1973)22, 23, 26

Cardinal Home Products, 338 NLRB 1004, 1009 (2003).....8, 9

Daikichi Sushi, 335 NLRB 622, 623 (2001).....4

Electrical Workers Local 38, 221 NLRB 1073, 1074 (1975).....3

Enloe Medical Center, 345 NLRB 874, 877 (2005).....7

General Electric Co., 332 NLRB 919 (2000).....22

GPS Terminal Services, 333 NLRB 968, 969 (2001).....13

Heartshare Human Services of New York, 339 NLRB 842, 843 (2003)9

Hotel & Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB, 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....6

Humes Electric, Inc., 263 NLRB 1238 (1982)3, 14

Jennie-O Foods, 301 NLRB 305, 338 (1991).....18

J.N. Ceazan Co., 246 NLRB 637, 638 fn. 6 (1979).....3, 14

John W. Hancock, Jr., Inc., 337 NLRB 1223, 1223 (2002)7

Ken Maddox Heating & Air Conditioning, 340 NLRB 43 (2003)11

Medcare Associates, Inc., 330 NLRB 935, 939 (2000)6

Network Dynamics Cabling, 351 NLRB 1423, 1434 (2007).....7

Newburg Eggs, 357 NLRB No. 171 (2011).....16, 17

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575, 617–618 (1969)21

<i>North American Refractories, Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1640, 1643 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 136, slip op. at 7 (2011)	18
<i>Page Avjet, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 444, 450 (1986).....	18
<i>Q-1 Motor Express</i> , 308 NLRB 1267, 1268 (1992)	11
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177 (1984)	6
<i>SKD Jonesville Division L.P.</i> , 340 NLRB 101, 102 (2003)	4, 8
<i>Temp Masters, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1188, 1188 (2005)	7
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB 39 (1962)	18
<i>Washington Fruit & Produce Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1215, 1223 (2004).....	24
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.</i> , 329 NLRB 484 (1999)	11
